Dinuba Police Department
Dinuba PD Policy Manual

Report Preparation

(@) Sudden or accidental deaths.
(b)  Suicides.
(c)  Homicide or suspected homicide.

(d)  Unattended deaths (No physician or qualified hospice care in the 20 days preceding
death).

(e) Found dead bodies or body parts.

323.2.4 INJURY OR DAMAGE BY CITY PERSONNEL
Reports shall be taken if an injury occurs that is a result of an act of a City employee. Additionally,

reports shall be taken involving damage to City property or City equipment.

323.2.5 MISCELLANEOUS INJURIES
Any injury that is reported to this department shall require a report when:

(@) The injury is a result of drug overdose

(b) Attempted suicide
(¢)  Theinjury is major/serious, whereas death could result

(d) The circumstances surrounding the incident are suspicious in nature and it is desirable
to record the event

The above reporting requirements are not intended to be all-inclusive. A supervisor may direct an
employee to document any incident he/she deems necessary.

323.2.6 MANDATORY REPORTING OF JUVENILE GUNSHOT INJURIES
A report shall be taken when any incident in which a child 18 years or younger suffered an
unintentional or self-inflicted gunshot wound. The Records Bureau shall notify the California

Department of Public Health (CDPH) of the incident as required by CDPH (Penal Code § 23685).

323.3 GENERAL POLICY OF EXPEDITIOUS REPORTING
In general, all officers and supervisors shall act with promptness and efficiency in the preparation

and processing of all reports. An incomplete report, unorganized reports or reports delayed
without supervisory approval are not acceptable. Reports that are not completed within the allotted
time frame are late reports, and the employee failing to complete the report will be subject to
discipline. Officers and supervisors will have four (4) working days to turn in any and all reports,
to include misdemeanors, felonies, general, DUI and accident reports. Any "in-custody" report will
be completed the day it is taken. Only with the on-duty watch commanders approval, may an in-
custody report be held more than one day. Reports shall be processed according to established
priorities or according to special priority necessary under exceptional circumstances.
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Devon Popovich

From: Thaddeus Ashford

Sent: Wednesday, July 10, 2019 5:05 PM
To: Police Sergeants; PD Admin
Subject: ' Complaint

came into the PD tonight requesting to file a com
other night (DF1902030). He was given a complaint form.

Sgt Ashford

plaint against Officer Clifton for his arrest and booking the



From: Reynaldo Vela <nvela@dinuba.ca.gov>

Sent: Thursday, October 10, 2019 3:31 PM

To: Ken Rolle (kenrolle@tracnet.ors) <kenrolle@tracnet.ors>
Cc: Abel [riarte <Alriarte @dinuba.ca.zcov>

Subject: DF1902030

Ken, can you please audit the following case DF1902030 and send the results back to Lt. Iriarte. Do not send it back to

me. Thanks.

Sergeant Reynaldo Vela #2105
Dinuba Police Department
680 S. Alta Avenue

Dinuba, CA 93618

Dispatch: 559-591-5911

Fax: 559-591-5920

PD Cell: 559-804-5200

Office 559-591-5914 Ext. 204

Email: rvela@dinuba.ca.gov

NOTICE: This message is intended exclusively for the individual or entity to which it is addressed. This communication
contains information that is law enforcement sensitive, for official use only, sensitive but unclassified, proprietary,
privileged, and may be legally protected or otherwise exempt from disclosure. If you are not the intended recipient, you -
are hereby notified that any disclosure, dissemination, copying or distribution of this transmission is strictly prohibited, If
you have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately by email and immediately delete this

message and.all of its attachments.



Abel Iriarte
—e—e———

From:
Senti:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

—

Thursday, Octoger 10, 2019 3:51 PMm

Abel Iriarte
Reynaldo Vela
RE: DF1902030

Without knowing what you want to know here is the complete audit.
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ITEM #26

ITEM #27
ITEM #28
ITEM #29
ITEM#30
ITEM #31
ITEM #32
ITEM #33
ITEM #34
ITEM #35
ITEM #36

ITEM #37

ADDENDUM;

IA#19-02 #1 (Google Photo) Shown to Sergeant Ayala
IA#19-02 #1 (Google Photo) Shown to Officer Cardenas
IA#19-02 #1 (Google Photo) Shown to Officer Gonzalez
IA#19-02 #1 (Google Photo) Shown to Officer Clifton
IA#19-02 #8-19 (Google Photo) Shown to Officer Clifton

IA#19-02 #29 (Google Photo) Shown to Officer Clifton

Brandt Farms Copy O-D Card on Paper. Shown to Officer Clifton
Email Photo omrom Full Steam Staffing on Paper. Shown to Officer Clifton

Month of July 2019 Calendar on a Piece of Paper. Shown to Officer Clifton
Witness List
Dinuba Police Department Policy/Lexipol and City of Dinuba Policy

Compact Disk (DVD) with multiple videos, photos, and scanned paper work.
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S 1 City Manager Fire /Ambulance Services

“ n 339/591-3504 359/391-393
l ] l ) ‘ City Attorney Parks & Community Services
i1 3 _ ] 359/437-1700 359/391-394D

: g am. T Administrative Service Police Services
Together, A Better Community e e S
CALIFORNIA - 1906 Development Services Public Works Services
339/591-3906 359/591-392:4
POLICE SERVICES

TO: Ryan Clifton, Police Officer

FROM: Devon Popovich, Police Chief

DATE: September 23, 2019

SUBJECT:  NOTICE TO SUBJECT OF ADMINISTRATIVE INVESTIGATION

The City of Dinuba is conducting an administrative investigation regarding your involvement in
the events that occurred on July 7, 2019 in connection with the arrest and detainment of the
incorrect suspect after a pursuit (Case#DF1 902030). I have assigned Lieutenant Iriarte to
conduct this Administrative Investigation, and he will contact you to obtain your taped statement
regarding this incident. He will provide you the location, date, and time for your interview, and
you are ordered to report in accordance with Lieutenant Iriarte’s instruction. Failure to appear
will be considered an act of insubordination and can be an independent basis for disciplinary

action.

You will be compensated for your time in accordance with regular department procedures. Your
interview will cover all aspects of your involvement in the vehicle pursuit, the search for the
suspect who fled, and the arrest, detainment, and release of the incorrect suspect. The interview
will also cover the reason(s) for and scope of the search of the incorrect suspect’s residence, the
adequacy of the investigation, interviews of and decisions not to interview witnesses involved in
or suspected to be involved in the incident, the accuracy of the reports written about the incident
and arrest of the incorrect suspect, and the release and treatment of the incorrect suspect.

Failure to appear for your scheduled interview will be considered an act of insubordination and
can be an independent basis for disciplinary action, up to and including dismissal.

You are hereby ordered to cooperate fully with Lt. Iriarte and answer his questions in a complete
and truthful manner. You are further ordered to obey any lawful order given by Lt. Iriarte.

The interview will be recorded. You will have access to the recording if any further proceedings
are contemplated or prior to any further investigative interview at a subsequent time. You have
the right to bring your own recording device and record any and all aspects of the investigative

interview.

680 S. Alta Avenue, Dinuba, CA 93618
Fax 559/591-5920 E-Mail Address: dinubapd@dinuba.ca.qov v, dinuba.ca.gov



You have the right to bring a representative of your choice who may be present at all times
during the investigative interview. However, the representative you choose cannot be someone
who is subject to the same investigation. Your representative shall not be required to disclose,

nor be subject to any punitive action for refusing to disclose, any information received from you
while under investigation in non-criminal matters. You must provide me with one (1) working
days’ notice if you will be represented by legal counsel as the City may then also choose to have

counsel present.

While this administrative investigation is pending and in order to ensure a full, fair and effective
investigation in this matter and to preserve public confidence in the City’s ability to operate
effectively, you are urged not to discuss this notice, the allegations, the administrative
investigation, or any of the administrative interviews, including your own, with anyone other
than Lt. Iriarte, your union representatives and/or legal counsel. This is not intended to prevent
you from engaging in protected concerted activity under the Meyer-Milias Brown Act. You may
continue to engage in protected concerted activity under the Act, including but not limited to
discussing any other aspects of your employment and working conditions with others, including
co-workers. If you are unsure whether discussing certain issues with others would violate this
order, you are encouraged to consult with your union representatives and/or legal counsel, who

may advise you.

City of Dinuba employees are prohibited from engaging in retaliation. You shall not retaliate
against any individual who you know or may reasonably anticipate will be a witness in this
investigation, nor shall you attempt to influence any witness to this matter.

Failure to comply fully with the provisions of this notice may result in discipline. If you have any
questions regarding this notice or the investigation, please contact Lieutenant Abel Iriarte at

(559) 591-5914 ext. 226.
RECEIVED AND ACKNOWLEDGED:

T === 7. 7%-17

Recipient'§Signaturld— Date

— Z, .
PERSONAL SERVICE WITNESSEDBY:— _— ___ pate;. /% 57, 7

680 S. Alla Avenue, Dinuba, CA 93618
Fax 559/591-5920 E-Mail Address: dinubapd@dinuba.ca.qov vavidinuba.ca.gov



City Manager Fire /Ambulance Services

559/591-3904 559/591-3931
l City Attorney Parks & Community Services
il _ 559/437-1700 559/591-3940
T Bciftein s st Administrative Servi Police Service
Together, A Betier Commuinity e
CALIFORNIA - 19686 Development Services Public Works Services
559/591-5906 559/591-5924
POLICE SERVICES
TO: Jorge Gonzalez, Police Officer
FROM: Devon Popovich, Police Chief
DATE: September 23, 2019

SUBJECT:  NOTICE TO SUBJECT OF ADMINISTRATIVE INVESTIGATION

The City of Dinuba is conducting an administrative investigation regarding your involvement in
the events that occurred on July 7, 2019 in connection with the arrest and detainment of the
incorrect suspect after a pursuit (Case#DF1902030). I have assigned Lieutenant Iriarte to
conduct this Administrative Investigation, and he will contact you to obtain your taped statement
regarding this incident. He will provide you the location, date, and time for your interview, and
you are ordered to report in accordance with Lieutenant Iriarte’s instruction. Failure to appear
will be considered an act of insubordination and can be an independent basis for disciplinary

action.

You will be compensated for your time in accordance with regular department procedures. Your
interview will cover all aspects of your involvement in the vehicle pursuit, the search for the
suspect who fled, and the arrest, detainment, and release of the incorrect suspect. The interview
will also cover the reason(s) for and scope of the search of the incorrect suspect’s residence, your
conversations with witnesses involved in or suspected to be involved in the incident, the
information from witnesses you conveyed or did not convey to superiors, the accuracy of the
reports written about the incident, your decision not to write a report, and the arrest of the

incorrect suspect.

Failure to appear for your scheduled interview will be considered an act of insubordination and
can be an independent basis for disciplinary action, up to and including dismissal.

Lieutenant Abel Iriarte is conducting the investigation and will conduct your interview. You are
hereby ordered to cooperate fully with Lt. Iriarte and answer his questions in a complete and
truthful manner. You are further ordered to obey any lawful order given by Lt. Iriarte.

The interview will be recorded. You will have access to the recording if any further proceedings
are contemplated or prior to any further investigative interview at a subsequent time. You have

680 S. Alta Avenue, Dinuba, CA 93618
Fax 559/591-5920 E-Mail Address: dinubapd@dinuba.ca.qov wwv..dinuba.ca.gov



the right to bring your own recording device and record any and all aspects of the investigative
interview.

You have the right to bring a representative of your choice who may be present at all times
during the investigative interview. However, the representative you choose cannot be someone
who is subject to the same investigation. Your representative shall not be required to disclose,
nor be subject to any punitive action for refusing to disclose, any information received from you
while under investigation in non-criminal matters. You must provide me with one (1) working
days’ notice if you will be represented by legal counsel as the City may then also choose to have

counsel present.

While this administrative investigation is pending and in order to ensure a full, fair and effective
investigation in this matter and to preserve public confidence in the City’s ability to operate
effectively, you are urged not to discuss this notice, the allegations, the administrative
investigation, or any of the administrative interviews, including your own, with anyone other
than Lt. Iriarte, your union representatives and/or legal counsel. This is not intended to prevent
you from engaging in protected concerted activity under the Meyer-Milias Brown Act. You may
continue to engage in protected concerted activity under the Act, including but not limited to
discussing any other aspects of your employment and working conditions with others, including
co-workers. If you are unsure whether discussing certain issues with others would violate this
order, you are encouraged to consult with your union representatives and/or legal counsel, who
may advise you, and you may also contact me with any questions.

City of Dinuba employees are prohibited from engaging in retaliation. You shall not retaliate
against any individual who you know or may reasonably anticipate will be a witness in this
investigation, nor shall you attempt to influence any witness to this matter.

Failure to comply fully with the provisions of this notice may result in discipline. If you have any
questions regarding this notice or the investigation, please contact Lieutenant Abel Iriarte at

(559) 591-5914 ext. 226.
RECEIVED AND ACKNOWLEDGED:

: )\ 7 -z>-19
Recipient’ s‘@;ture Date

PERSONAL SERVICE WITNESSED B¥—— L DATE: 7/23/) [

680 S. Alta Avenue, Dinuba, CA 93618

Fax 559/591-5920 E-Mail Address: dinubapd@dinuba.ca.qov www.dinuba.ca.gov



DINUBA POLICE DEPARTMENT
INTERNAL AFFAIRS
OFFICER ADMONITION (LYBARGER)

1A# 19-02

I, (Lieutenant Abel Iriarte) am conducting an Internal Affairs Investigation under the direction of
Chief Devon Popovich.

After reviewing the initial report from this incident, there appears that some departmental policies may
have been violated. This is an Administrative Investigation. It is not a Criminal [nvestigation. You
will be asked questions specifically related to the performance of your official duties and/or your
conduct as it relates to and is required by the Orders and Standards of the Dinuba Police Department.

You are now ordered as an employee of this department to answer all questions asked by me/us. You
are directed to give full, detailed, complete and truthful statements regarding your knowledge or
involvement in the matter now under investigation. You are hereby notified that refusal to answer the
questions put to you in the course of this interview may be deemed insubordination and could lead to
Administrative Disciplinary Action up to and including termination irregardless of any current

findings.

This is an Administrative Investigation and neither your statement nor any information or evidence,
which is gained by reason of such statements, cannot be used in a su bsequent criminal proceedings.
However, the statements may be used against you in relations to subsequent departmental charges.

. You have the right to have a representative of your choice who is not involved in this
investigation present with you during the interview.

Do you want a representative? Yes @

This interview is being taped recorded. You may tape record this interview yourself if you
wish. You may also request a copy of this taped interview.

Do you wish to audio record yourself? Yes
N9

Do you want a copy of the taped interview? Yes

[

This is an active Administrative Investigation. Following this interview you are now ordered
not to discuss this investigation with co-workers or anyone who could have an impact on the
outcome of this investigation other than your Attorney or Representative.

L

Do you understand this order? @ No
L-1)-1 (537 pus AT
Date Time Interviewee

Dl Byt N/4

Investigator Representative




DINUBA POLICE DEPARTMENT
INTERNAL AFFAIRS
OFFICER ADMONITION (LYBARGER)

IA# 19-02

L, (Lieutenant Abel Iriarte) am conducting an Internal Affairs Investigation under the direction of
Chief Devon Popovich.

After reviewing the initial report from this incident, there appears that some departmental policies may
have been violated. This is an Administrative Investigation. It is not a Criminal Investigation. You
will be asked questions specifically related to the performance of your official duties and/or your
conduct as it relates to and is required by the Orders and Standards of the Dinuba Police Department.

You are now ordered as an employee of this department to answer all questions asked by me/us. You
are directed to give full, detailed, complete and truthful statements regarding your knowledge or
involvement in the matter now under investigation. You are hereby notified that refusal to answer the
questions put to you in the course of this interview may be deemed insubordination and could lead to
Administrative Disciplinary Action up to and including termination irregardless of any current

findings.

This is an Administrative Investigation and neither your statement nor any information or evidence,
which is gained by reason of such statements, cannot be used in a subsequent criminal proceedings.
However, the statements may be used against you in relations to subsequent departmental charges.

1. You have the right to have a representative of your choice who is not involved in this
investigation present with you during the interview.

>

Do you want a representative? es No

2. This interview is being taped recorded. You may tape record this interview yourself if you
wish. You may also request a copy of this taped interview.

Do you wish to audio record yourself? esj No
Do you want a copy of the taped interview? No

3. This is an active Administrative Investigation. Following this interview you are now ordered
not to discuss this investigation with co-workers or anyone who could have an impact on the
outcome of this investigation other than your Attorney or Representative.

Do you understand this order? Yes No
. =y =1
[2-1-19 [8:35 A %.!
i “ “Tntervicwee. '

Date T

%{J Uliazak

Investigator




DF14 c2Zazo
DINUBA POLICE DEPARTMENT BEE 114
COMMENDATION/COMPLAINT OF EMPLOYEE CONDUCT 7117
i e

This form should be used exclusively to report employee commendation or complaint of
misconduct. Complaints regarding Diriuba Police Department policies and procedures, or police
response time to a location, should be discussed with the Watch Commander at your local police
station. Upon completion of this form, you may, either retum it in person to the Dinuba Police
Department, 680 S. Alta Ave., or to Dinuba City Hall, c/o City Clerk, 405 E. E] Monte, Dinuba.

Name* - Phone_/ 559 ¥y
Addressglg‘mnguage Spoken Ef\_g {L’}*

Date Reported ") =7 ~{A Date of Occurrence_ 7— 7 =(4, Time of Occurrence 5 @1

Location of Occurrence {

Name, address, and telephone numbers of

Names, Badge Numbers or Serial Numbers
Witnesses present at the time of occurrence

of employees involved (if known).

O—-:Cr i C ( rﬂe:)r\

(List additional employees and/or witnesses under the /8

Details — (Please describe incident, including names, times, locations, \i;':'tnesés, and an}"th
pertinent information. If employee names are unknown, explain what each employee looked

like.)

RC‘? t‘«ld (= ;ﬁ ¢f+
7

I declare under penalty of perjury, that foregoing statements are true to the best of my knowledge and belief,

Citizen’s Signature

State of California, County of Tulare
personally appeared

( ) personally known to me, ( ) proved to me on the

are subscribed to the within instrument and

basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by

his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted,
executed the instrument. i L
: Plaasa saa aitachead

Signature of Mo RHhlicgemant

On , before me

‘llﬂIIII.lHlllBl.lH...BIIBIII’III’I‘IHIIIII
be cpmpl [pervisor receiving this form.
Supervisor’s Name Q-;;:J ] Date and Time Received _ ‘?’[‘_Zlﬂ
()KInperson () ByTelephone () ByMail () Other () Copy of complaint issued to'RP
Final'\Disposition LA. Number# /722
IIIRED Zp RTT iRz

T Coddpees M oy peyg- ’Z



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE
CER’HFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

. Anotary public‘or'other‘ofﬁcq completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed
the document to which this certificate is attached; and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document,

State of California }
County of T;,/ oz

On 0 7//> / 2eitheforeme, S S

personally appeared J&.ﬁ’@ Z—//‘u 7N

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(sf whose name(g) Q@re subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that lig/she/they executed the same incfishher/their authorized capacity(ies),
andthat by dlisVher/their signature(sy on the instriment the person(s]; or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)”

e\ otary /%-é/( ,

i =

acted, execufed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY tnder the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true
and correct, . .,
i & Commission 3 21 .?8?3‘9‘ L
SS my hand and official seal. ; = Nmar);u'::ﬂ":c;u?ﬁ;'mma E
- Rl W v 51 . fly Comm. Expires Oct 2, 201§§f
e S R S

n PlicSiature

Q= E =

ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM

DESCRIPTION OF THE HED UME This form complies with current California statutes regardng notary
oF e e o W wording and, if needed, should be completed and attachedto the

p document. Acknowledgments from other states may be completed for
; i 2 » f documents being sent 1o that state 0 long as the wording does not

11 b P d. C(JM Lloint o é—m’o Ype require the California notary fo violate Califormia notary law.

: PR :
(Tile o description of attached documet) + St md Cownly information mmst ba the Ststo md Couty where
the dooument signer(s) parsonally sppeared bafore the notery public for

Dat= ofmwinﬁwmtbu&zdahMMﬁMaJ perzanally sppeared

(Notary Public Seal)

[ﬁf‘?’}//ﬁ/' *  ‘which must also be the samo date tho scknowicdgment is conipleted.
; - : m same is
(Title or description of attached document continued) ) : o  Thenotury publio sust print his or her name as it appears within his ar her
comntizzion follownd by a oomma and then your tille (aotary public).
parzamally sppearat the time

| NumberotPages 1 DowmemDae o 7//2/221| Prin tho nama()of ooument igoer() who
", Indioato the corest aingular or plural forms by arossing offincatreot farms
(L. be/the/hsy, in/as) ar oiroling the carrest forma Failure o corructly

|—CAPACH'Y CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER mdicats this informution may lead to rejection of documeant resording,
. ! o Thonotry seal impression must be clear and photographioally
B Individual¢s) reproducible, limpressian must not ovar text ar lines, I seal ingrossion
] mmudges, re-seal if & sufficient arex permits, otharwise complets a different
Corporate Officer aoknowledgment form ‘ )
o  Signatur of tho notary public must match the signature on filo with the
- offioe of the county olork
(Title) & Additional information is got roquired :Iid could halp to eanure this
scknowiedgment ia not misused or attached to a different dooument,
E Parmer(s) * Indicata tills or typo of attahed dooument, mumbar of pagas and dste,
| Attorney-in-Fact < Indicate tho onpasity olaimad by the figner. IF the olsimed oapacity
O is & oorporats officer, indicats tha titlo (Le. CEO, CFO, Secrviary).
Trustee(s) ) o Securely attaohthis dooument to the signed document with s staple,
O Other ' i

s version I 000 O

_——— . -



COMPLAINT INFORMATION ADVISORY FORM
Penal Code Section 148.6

You have the right to make a complaint against a police officer for any improper
police conduct. California law requires this agency to have a procedure to
investigate citizens’ complaints. You have a right to a written description of this
procedure. This agency may find after investigation that there is not enough
evidence to warrant action on your complaint; even if that is the case, you have the
right to make the complaint and have it investigated if you believe an officer
behaved improperly. Citizen complaints and any reports or findings relating to
complaints must be retained by this agency for at least five years.

I have read and understood the above statement.

1 -12-14
Complainant Signature Date
/
IA Number

Complainant Name (Print)



Sunday, July 7, 2019 at about 3am | was arrested for a crime | did not commit even after | kept telling the
responding officers that | had been with my girlfriend since Saturday night to early Sunday morning a bit
before | got arrested. My dad, mom, three sisters and two of my cousins were told they needed to get out

was going on and one of the officers told her to "he's a big boy he can tell you himself". However | was
cuffed and put in the police car unable to communicate with my mother or father.

Saturday July, 6, 2019 | walked over to my girlfriends’ hous on Magnolia ave atabit
after 10pm. As we were together | got ahold of one of my friends {(SSEER®) so he can loan me some
money. He was at another friends house. So | asked my girlfriend if she can take me to pick up the $20
dollars he was lending me. She did. We then stopped at Liquor Locker and | bought some snacks for my
sisters and cousins that had stayed home but had previously asked me to buy them some snacks. After
dropping off the snacks at around 11pm we went back to lace down Magnolia. Then at about
1:30am (Sunday morning) she drove me back to my place and we stayed in her car talking. Then at
Ps were coming down Parkway street and into Gloria avenue. One
officer was parked facing North on Gloria avenue with his bright light on. While another officer parked in
the middle of Echo street and Gloria avenue as he was moving his bright light back and forth to face both
Gloria and Echo street. When the officer that was parked between Gloria and Echo street left down
torward Crawford, me and my girlfriend stepped out fo the car. However, the officer between Parlway
and Giloria still had his bright light on facing North towards my house. | am sure he seen us standing
outside in front of her car. My girlfriend decided to go home at about 2:30am Sunday (July 7) morning. |
came inside my home and got my clothes ready to jump in the shower. As | was getting ready to jump in
the shower, my girifriend called me to tell me that she got pulled over down Echo going into
Crawford. My girlfriend also told me the officer made her open up the trunk of the car. She asked why
and the officer told her they were just looking for someone who had hit a pedestrian and left the scene.
-h‘told me that the officer then let her go. | then jumped in the shower. Then | heard banging on the
front door, my cousins and my sisters got scared because whoever was pounding on the door did not
say anything. They thought it was an intruder. My siste , came to the bathroom door and told me
someone was banging on the door and she was scared to open the door. | got out of the shower and
quickly put some clothes on and went to open the door as | had water running down my body. When |
opened the door, officers were hesitant as they had their hands on their weapon. They were not poinling
the guns at me, but they were ready to pull out if needed. An officer asked "is it him?" they paused fora
second and another officer said, yeah it's him. | asked what was going on and the officer replied asking
"why are you sweating" | responded "I just got out of the shower, what is going on"? Right then the told
me to turn around and put my hands on the back of my head. One officer walked me and put me inside
the back seat of a police car. Then | seen them proceed going inside the home with a K-S. | remember
hearing my mom ask an officer "do you have a warrant'? The officer responded, "we don't need a
warrant on a fresh case”. Then an officer drove me to the Dinuba police department to interrogate me.



Call For Service Record

Confidential Restricted Document

Time Information ==----ee~emae--

-------------- CFS Information
:FS Number: 07072019-0016
lature: TRAFFIC/ /
ode: TRAF
isposition: ARREST

Received: 02:16
Dispatched: 02:16
First Unit Arrived: 02:16

Last Unit Cleared: 04:32

Case Number / Units =-e=e=ee=-

............. Location Information

treet No:

treet: SB CRAW/SAGINAW
treet Type:

ot:

ross Street:

ty: DINUBA

Case Number: F1902030
Units Assigned: 2116 2132 2131 S08

............. RP Information

Suspect Information ===-=--=-=a-

ist Name: OFFICER R.CLIFTON Last Name:

st Name: First Name:

0ne:; Ext; DOB: !/

reet No: DL Number;

reet: License Number:

reet Type: License State:

it: Vehicle Year:

2 City: Vehicle Make:
Vehicle Model:
Vehicle Color:

------------ Misc Information -----seeun-a-

-=------=-= Narrative Information ---=--=------
AMI 02:16:25 07/07/2019 CFS CREATED: TRAFFIC/ /AT SB CRAW/SAGINAW . APT#

AMI 02:16:45 07/07/2019 2116; FTY 2DR SIL ECLIPSE THROWING ITEMS OUT OF VEH
AMI 02:16:57 07/07/2019 2116; BLEW LIGHT CRAW/ELMONTE

AMI 02:17:10 07/07/2019 2116; SB CRAW T/C AT
AMI 02:17:34 07/07/2019 2116; LB HMA GRY SHIRT GRY PANTS JUMPED FENCE
\MI 02:18:34 07/07/2019 2116; SUBJ WAS LS WB THRU ALLEY

I 02:18:59 07/07/2019 2132; OUT AT GLORIA/ECHO

\WMI - 02:20:31 07/07/201 oS

WMI 02:22:07 07/07/2019 2131; ON PARKWAY CHECKING

\MI  02:22:10 07/07/2019 UNIT 2116 CODE 4

WMl 02:22:16 07/07/2019 UNIT 2128 CODE 4



‘RAMI
RAMI
RAMI
RAMI

RAMI

RAMI
RAMI
RAMI
RAMI
RAMI
RAMI
RAMI
RAMI

RAMI
AMI

AMI

AMI
AAMI
AMI
AMI
AMI
AMI
AMI
AMI

02:22:17
02:22:57
02:23:17

02:23:17

02:23:17

02:23:18
02:23:18
02:26:44
02:27:06
02:27:07
02:27:08
02:27:10

02:28:21

02:28:49
02:29:00

02:30:56

02:32:16
02:35:34
02:40:25
02:44:32
02:44:42
02:46:58
02:48:41
02:56:27

Page2 07072019-0016
07/07/2019 UNIT 2129 CODE 4

07/07/2019 .
07/07/2019 REG VALID FROM: 01/02/18 TO 01/02/19

07/07/2019 LIC RMD‘\AAKE:MITS BTM :2H VIN
07/07/2019 W‘ i sn I :

07/07/2019 CITY- ey 2|~

07/07/2019 .

07/07/2019 S08; CONT TCSO FOR K9
07/07/2019 UNIT S08 CODE 4
07/07/2019 UNIT 2130 CODE 4
07/07/2019 UNIT 2131 CODE 4
07/07/2019 UNIT 2132 CODE 4

07/07/2019 21ﬁ iCATED SEVERAL DEPOSIT SLIPS WITH NAME qill'

07/07/2019 2116; ALSO LOCATED PAYCHECK STUB IN VEH W/ SAME NAME

07/07/2019 2116; TCSO WAS ADV

07/07/2019 2116; 2131; PICKING UP ITEMS THROWN OUT THE WINDOW
NEAR DINUBA DOWNS

07/07/2019 2132; COVERING ECHO/CRAWFORD

07/07/2019 2131; TCSO ON SCENE
07/07/2019 2116; K9 ON LEAD UNITS WILL BE CHECKING YARD TO YARD

07/07/2019 2116; CHECKING @l ' DIRECTED THIS LOC

07/07/2019 2116; G

07/07/2019 2116; ONE IC
07/07/2019 2116; UNITS MAKING ENTRY TO CLEAR RESD

07/07/2019 2116; RESD IS CLEAR



‘RAMI

RAMI

RAMI
RAMI
RAMI
RAMI
RAMI

RAMI

03:02:04

03:02:46

03:02:57
03:03:58
03:04:34
03:04:40
03:06:01
03:09:08

Page 3 07072019-0016
07/07/2019 2116; LARA JOSE 6/13/93

07/07/2019 CASE NUMBER: F1902030 NATURE: 2800.2 ASSIGNED
OFFICER : R.CLIFTON

07/07/2019 CHANGED CFS

07/07/2019 2130; IN ROUTE TO PD W/ 10-95
07/07/2019 2131; START 11-85

07/07/2019 SALINAS TOWING

07/07/2019 2130; 10-19 BOOKING

07/07/2019 2116; IN ROUTE TO PD FOR BOOKING



logether, A Better Community
| CALIFORNIA » 1506

POLICES ERV[CE;.Eb{
|

Date: July 07,2019
To: Operations Lt Russell Son
From: Sergeant J. George Ayala !

ity Manoner Fire fAmbulance Services
3393945504 JFS91-393)

Cily Attomuex Parks & Community Services
339/437-1700 339/391-3940
Adminisirative Services Police Services
IFWEY1-39060 359591-3914

Development Services !’?Ii{: Waorks Serviees

539/591-3906 ), {2 ;{‘59;-593;;
PINK
L] v

@;

Subject: Code 3 Pursuit Administrative Report (DF190203 0)

1. Date and Time of Pursuit: 07/07/19, 0216 hours

2. Pursuit Length of Time: 1 minute

3. Pursuit Starting Location: 1300 block of N. Crawford.

4. Pursuit Ending Location: Intersection|of S. Crawford and Olive Way.

S. Distance Traveled: 1.2 mile

6. Primary Officer, Vehicle and Highest|Speeds: Officer Clifton, Unit #17, 95 mph.

7. Secondary Officer, Vehicle and Highest Speeds: None

8. Additional Officer(s), Vehicle(s) and lj}ighest Speeds: No additional units became
actively involved in the pursuit. Additional Dinuba Units assisted at the termination

point.

9. Outside Agency: No outside Agencies became actively involved in the pursuit. TCSO
K-9 assisted at the termination to conduct a search.

10. Aircraft Availability: Not requested.

11. Initial Reason/Violation for Pursuit: (
a Gray Mitsubishi Eclipse (plate

Dfficer Clifton was on routine patrol and observed

not make a complete stop at a posted stop

sign, located at Nebraska and Crawford! Officer Clifton engaged his emergency lights
and the Mitsubishi failed to yield. The Mitsubishi then began to accelerate and pull away

from Officer Clifton.




12. Suspect Vehicle and Estimated Highest Speeds: Silver colored, 2002 Mitsubishi
Eclipse, plate # eS8, Estimated t?p speed provided by Officer Clifton was

approximately 85 MPH.

13. Hostage Information: None

14. Disposition of Pursuit:
a. Termination by officer or supervisor: Pursuit ended when the suspect did not

make a turn, stopped the vehicle{and ran from the car.

b. Escape by suspect: Suspect was later located and arrested.

¢. Arrests and charges (Suspect(s) name and DOB): Jose Rodriguez (05/09/94);
2800.2 (A) VC, 148(A) (1) PC, 594(A) PC, 14601.2 (A) VC, 23247 (E) VC,
21453(A) VC, 22450(A) VC, 22350 VC, 21460 (A) VC,

15. Traffic Accident: N/A.
16. Reported Injuries and Property Damage: N/A
17. Medical Treatment: N/A.

18. Supervisor’s Narrative of Pursuit: On 07/07/19 at approx. 0216 hours, I (Sgt. Ayala)
was working as the on-duty watch commander. I heard Officer Clifton advise over the
police radio he was attempting to conduct a traffic stop and had a failure to yield, while
traveling southbound on Crawford. Officer Clifton advised the vehicle was a 2 door
Silver Mitsubishi Eclipse. Officer Clifton stated the vehicle did not stop at the posted stop
sign, at the intersection of Crawford and Saginaw and continued southbound. As he was
attempting to catch up he activated his emergency lights and siren and initiated a code-3
vehicle pursuit in approximately the 1300 blk of N. Crawford. Officer Clifton advised he
observed the driver begin to throw out objects from the vehicle near the 500 block of N.
Crawford. Officer Clifton said he obseryed the Mitsubishi then go through the red light at
the intersection of Crawford and El Monte, while continuing southbound. Officer Clifton
said the Mitsubishi reached speeds of u } to 85 MPH. Officer Clifton stated as they
approached the 1500 block of Park Way, the Mitsubishi attempted to make a westbound
tumn on to Park Way. Office Clifton stated the vehicle was not able to make the turn and
slowed down and stopped on the south west curb at Crawford and Park Way.

Additional non-pursuit information: Officer Clifton observed the driver exit the
Mitsubishi and provided a description of a Hispanic male adult, wearing a gray shirt,
pants and entering into a back yard, while breaking the fence. A perimeter was set and

TCSO K-9 responded. A house to house search began and the K-9 picked up the scent.
here contact was made with the residence. At the

The K-9 led the Officers to W
residence, Officers, made contact withptated her brother mad
just arrived home. @#ieame out and was identified by Officer Clifton as the driver of the

Eclipse. He was taken into custody without further incident. A CHP 180 form was

completed and the Mitsubishi was stored. After further investigation R was
released per 849 (B) PC. The investigation continued anbvas identified

and taken into custody.




19. Supervisor’s Evaluation of Pursuit Pursuant to Policy:
This pursuit was conducted within our a’gencies policy and standard operating
procedures. Officer Clifton initiated theipursuit and provided radio communications and
continually updated myself and dispatch of their direction of travel, location, speedsand
road way conditions. Dispatcher# acted in a professional manner. Dispatcher

@ /25 able to answer the phones, monitor radio traffic and enter updates into the
computer during the pursuit.

20. CHP 187A : Allied Agency Vehicle Ptllrsuit Report Completed: Yes
21. CHP 187A Form Emailed to CHP: Yes

Attached Paperwork: Allied Agency Vehicle Pursuit Report.




STATE OF CAUFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF CALIFORMIA HIGHWAY PATROL SUPERVISOR'S INITIALS VEHICLE PURSUIT NUMBER
ALLIED AGENCY PURSUIT REPORT il
CHP 187A (Rev. 5-16) OP| 033 IGA DF 1902030

ALL HOTOR VEHICLE PURSUIT DATA SHALL BE SUBMITTED NO LATER THAN 30 DAYS AFTER PURSUIT. SEE PAGE TV/O FOR DETAILED INSTRUCTIONS,

SECTION [ - Mandatory for all California Law Enforcement égencies involved in vehicle pursuit,

1. AGENCY NCIC 2. AGENCY NAME (Specify dislrict, i.e.. LAPD Navdon) 3. DATE VEHICLE PURSUIT WAS INITIATED 4. TIME VEHICLE PURSUIT W25 INITIATED
24 hr., .9., 1430
5/)4 l 0 | 1| |Dinuba Police Department 07/07/2019 0216
5. PURSUED VEHICLE LICENSE PLATE NUMBER 8. STATE |7. VIN NUMBER (Complele on ly if ‘cold glated” or no license plate available) 8. TIME YOUR AGENCY SECANE INVOLVED IN
VEHICLE PURSUIT (24 hr,, e, 1430)
CA 0216
9. CHECK THE CATEGORY THAT BEST DESCRIBES THE VEHICLE TYPE
[X] Passenger venicle (Car, SUV, Mini-van) [[] Passenger Vehicie (Car, SUV, Mini-Van) wilh Trader [ molorcyele, Motor Driven Cycle, Molar Scooter [ ickup Truek
[(Jriciwp Tuckvith Traiter [ Truck Tractor [ Truck Traclor with Trailer [Cdsencotaus ~ [Jomersus [ Emorgency Vehicle [J other
10. TOTAL TIME YOUR AGENCY WAS INVOLVED VEHICLE 11. TOTAL DISTANCE YOUR AGENCY WAS INVOLVED IN VERIGLE 12. COUNTY WHERE YOUR AREA INVOLVEMENT
PURSUIT (Minules) PURSUIT (Afifes) BEGAN
1 minute 1 Tulare
13. AGENCY INITIATING VEHICLE PURSUIT 14, DID YOUR AGENCY TURIN THE PURSUIT OVER? 15. DID YOUR AGENCY CONCLUDE VEHICLE
(il yes, indicala agency below) PURSUIT?
Dinuba Police B Ne [ ves: No  []Yes (comptete SECTION 1)
6. LIST1.D. NUMBERS OF YOUR AGENCY'S OFFICERS INVOLVED IN VEHICLE PURSUIT (Do nol list names)
116 | | il
7. HIGHEST NUMBER OF INVOLVED UNITS AT |18. CHECK ONE COMNDITION THAT BEST DEEC?!EES WEATHER DURING THE PURSUIT 19. MAXIMUM SPEEDS ATTAINED
ONE TIME IN YOUR AREA E Clear D Cloudy D Raining D Snowing
round: | lmc 0 [JFeg [Jwingy ] other (spciy: Fraeway: ) 'S\.n‘ac.e Sirzels: §5
). INDICATE ATTEMPTED FORCISLE STOP(S) AND NUMBER OF TIMES ATTEMPTED 21. INDICATE THE NUMBER OF COLLISIONS THAT OCCURRED IN YOUR AREA
sike Stip: 0 pr: 0 Qther R Boxed In:
2mole Engine Disabler () Other (Speciiy): 0 Falal: 0 ,lnjury: 0 IPruperly Dzmage Only: ()
*. ORIGINAL VIOLATION OBSERVED BY AGENCY INITIATING THE VEHICLE PURSUIT (Leave blank if your agency did nol initiale pursuil)
iclion & Code: 22450 (AJ El Felony D Misd 1] Infract DEOL-’Warrant."Wanled D Other (Specify):

injuries were incurred as a result of collision during your agency's involvement in the vehicle pursuit and your agency did not conclude the pursuit,
ymplete only item 23 in Section Ii belovr.

ECTION Il - Complete only if your agency brought vehicle pursuit to conclusion (includes aborting of pursuit).

WERE INJURIES INCURRED AS A RESULT OF A COLLISION? <] no D Yes 1 24, WERE INJURIES INCURRED AFTER THE VEHICLE PURSUIT? No D Yes
(i yes, indicate number of cach fype below) | (I yes, indicate the number of each type below)
Palico Suspeel Suspecl Uninvolved 1 Palice Suspacl Sell- Susgecl Selr- Uninvolved
Officer(s) Driver Passenger(s) 3IrdPany ' QOlficer(s) DOriver Infi P Inficled 3rd Party
Falal Injury Falal Injury
Severe Injury Severz Injury

Jther Visible Injury Other Visible Injury
Zomplainl of Injury Complaint of Injury

SUSPECT MWﬁ.S D WAS NOT APPREHENDED, WHICH QNE OF THE FOLLOWING MOST NEARLY DESCRIBES THE EVENT CONCLUDING THE VEHICLE PURSUIT?

Suspecl vehicle volunlarily slopped [J Puwsuit aborted by law enforcement agancy [ suspect vehicie escaped patrol vehicle

Forcible slop D Suspect vehide and palrel vehicle colfided D Suspacl abandoned vehicle znd fled cn foct

Suspecl vehicle t disabled [ suspect venicle b invelved in a eollis! ] otner (speciy:

Patrol vehicle became disabled [ Patrol vehicle became involved in a callision

VIOLATION(S) SUSPECT(S) CHARGED WITH UPON CONCLUSION OF VEHICLE PURSUIT (Lis! mosl serous ofense first foliowad by addiional charges)

Section/ Code Felony Misdemeanor Infraction BOL ) Warmanl/Wanlad  Olher (Sgecify)
10.2 (A) VC X O O O 0
((A) (1) PC a O O O
v
53 (A) VC O O X O O
"]

50 (A) VC O O X [N O

50 O O | X O O

1.0.8, OF PERSOM PURSUED 28, GENDER 29, DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE?

13/1993 PXJnals [Jreman| B no [Jves (specity: [ Ateanal [[Jongs [[]combination e boin
THHICITY ;

Vhile D Vielnamese D Cambodian D Other Asian D Guamanian D Asian Indlan D Other Nol Usled
lack [J Japanese [ korean [ Fiipino [] Hawaiian [] american indisn

ispanic [] chinese [J Lastian [] samean [ omerPacificisiander  [] Ataskan

oy Previous Edilions An Infernalionally Accrediled Agency Chp187A_0516,pd!



SEND OR FAX COMPLETED FORMS T0:
CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL

Support Services Seclion, Data Analysls Unit
P.0. Box 942098, Sac lo, CA 94133.001

Fax: (916) 0434228 or E-mall lo: Fum:‘lﬂepvned'lp.ngnv ]

ALL CALIFORNIA LAW E:NFORCEMENT AGENCIES
Carefully read the following information regarding completion of this form.

DEPARTMENT OF CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL

ALLIED AGENCY PURSUIT REPORT
CHP 187A (Rev. 5-16) OP 033

!
STATE OF CALIFORNIA I
!

Vehicle Pursuit Datg
Vehicle Code Seclion 14602.1 requires that "every state and local law enforcement agency, including but not limited lo, city police depariments and county
sheriff's ofiices, shall report lo (he Department of lhe California Highway Palrol, jon an approved form, all vehicle pursuit data.” The form CHP 187A, Allied

Agency Vehicle Pursuit Repart, has been developed ta record this information.

Vehicle Pursuit - Definition
A vehicle pursuil is an event involving one or more law enforcement officers allempling to apprehend a suspect operaling a motor vehicle while the suspect is

altempling lo avoid arrest by using high speed or other evasive taclics such as driving off a highway, turning suddenly, or driving in a legal manner but willfully
failing lo yield to the officer's signal to slop.

INSTRUCTIONS -[READ CAREFULLY
SECTION I - Mandatory for all California Law Enforcement Agencies

AGENCY NCIC - Your agency's four-digit NCIC number.

AGENCY NAME - Your agency's name.

DATE VEHICLE PURSUIT WAS INITIATED - The date of lhe vehicle pursuil your agency was involved in. Use mm/dd/yyyy format.

TIME VEHICLE PURSUIT WAS INITIATED - The exacl ime {he vehicle pu'rsuil aclually began. If your agency did nol inifiate the pursuit, contact the

inilialing agency to verify this information. Use 24 hour notation.

PURSUED VEHICLE LICENSE PLATE NUMBER - The vehicle license plate number on the suspecl| vehicle.

STATE - The slale of lhe suspect vehicle license plate number (i.e., CA, NV).

VIN NUMBER - The vehicle idenlification number of the pursued vehicle. Complele this item if the vehicle was ‘cold-plated’ or no license plale number was

available.

}. TIME YOUR AGENCY BECAME INVOLVED IN VEHICLE PURSUIT - If your agency iniliated the pursuit, enter the lime from item faur. (fyour agency took

over the pursuit from anolher agency, enter that lime instead. Use 24 hour notation.

l. CHECK THE CATEGORY THAT BEST DESCRIBES THE VEHICLE TYPE - Of Ihe listed categories, check Ihe lype that best describes ihe vehicle.

TOTAL TIME YOUR AGENCY WAS INVOLVED IN VEHICLE PU RSUIT - The lime, in minules, that your agency was in the primary pasilion for lhe pursuit.

. TOTAL DISTANCE YOUR AGENCY WAS INVOLVED IN VEHICLE PURSIU!T - Length, in miles, Ihat your agency was in lhe primary pasilion for the
pursuit.

2. COUNTY WHERE YOUR AREA INVOLVEMENT BEGAN - The county yarilr Agency was in when involved in the pursuit.

. AGENCY INITIATING VEHICLE PURSUIT - Name of the Agency which inﬂialed lhe pursuil.

- DID YOUR AGENCY TURN THE PURSUIT OVER? - If your agency {urned the vehicle pursuil over lo another allied agency, indicate that agency's name

and slalion or office. |

DID YOUR AGENCY CONCLUDE VEHICLE PURSUIT? - Your agency concluded Lhe pursuit if you did not turn it over lo another agency.

. LIST 1.D. NUMBERS OF YOUR AGENCY'S OFFICERS INVOLVED IN VE}I]CLE PURSUIT - Include only ofiicers aclually involved in the vehicle pursuil.

HIGHEST NUMBER OF INVOLVED UNITS AT ONE TIME IN YOUR AREA - Enter the highest number of ground enforcement vehicles (including

motarcycles and sedans) as well as air unils (including helicoplers and airpianes) aclively involved in the vehicle pursuil at one lime.

. CHECK ONE CONDITION THAT BEST DESCRIBES WEATHER DURING; THE PURSUIT - Check the dominant candition for the majority of the pursuiL

. MAXIMUM SPEEDS ATTAINED - The highest rate of speed altained during lhe vehicle pursuil on a freeway and/or surface sireels. If the suspect did not
enter the freeway OR exil to surface streels, enler 0 in the carre.sponding{space.

. INDICATE ATTEMPTED FORCIBLE STOP(S) AND NUMBER OF TIMES ATTEMPTED - Enter lhe number of altempls a forcible stop was inilialed to
terminate the vehicle pursuit. By definition, a forcible stop is (he use or presence of a physical force to end a vehicle pursuit (e.g., roadblock, ramming,
boxing-in, channelizalion, pursuit immobilizalion technigue [PIT]).

. INDICATE THE NUMBER OF COLLISIONS THAT OCCURRED IN YOURIAREA - Enter (he number of callisions for each type (Fatal, Injury, Property
Damage Only). If none, enter 0.

- ORIGINAL VIOLATION OBSERVED BY AGENCY INITIATING THE VEHICLE PURSUIT - Enler the single, most serious violation which led lo an

enforcement slap on the vehicle and the degree of the violation, i.e., 10851(a) VC and check Ihe felony box.

iCTION Il - Complete only if your agency brought vehicle pursuit to conclusion (includes aborting of pursuit).

- WERE INJURIES INCURRED AS A RESULT OF A COLLISION? -Ifa callisiun occurred during your pursuil which resulted in injuries lo any person, check
Ihe 'yes" box and indicate the highest degree of injury for each person injured. Suspect driver is considered the driver of he suspect vehicle. Suspect
Passengers includes any passengers which were in Ihe suspect vehicle, regardless if any charges are filed against them. Uninvaived Third Party would
include any persons nol in the suspecl vehicle or any peace officers.

WERE INJURIES INCURRED AFTER THE VEHICLE PURSUIT? - If any injuries were incurred by peace officers, Ihe suspecled driver, passengers in lhe
suspecl vehicle, or innocent third parties as a result of any event occurring after the vehicle pursuit (e.g., foot pursuit, arrest, shooling) while your
agency was concluding ihe pursuil, check the “yes” box and indicale the fighes! degree of injury for each person injured. If the injury was selF-inflicled
(e.g., he suspecl cut their hands while climbing a chain-link fence, self-in{ﬁc!ed gunshot wound), indicale in the self-inflicled field for the respeclive

s

S

-

Lol

Newm

injury. : 3 '
SUSPECT WAS / WAS NOT APPREHENDED - Check if the suspect was or was nol apprehended during the pursuit.
VIOLATION(S) SUSPECT(S) CHARGED WITH UPON CONCLUSION OF\VEHICLE PURSUIT - List the five most serious charges and their degree of
violalion in descending order filed against lhe driver. Do not include 2800!1, 2800.2 or 2800.3 VC in any of these fields unless it is the only violation

charged.
D.0.B. OF PERSON PURSUED - The date of birih of the driver of the susp'ecl vehicle. Use mm/dd/yyyy formal.

GENDER - Indicale whelher Ihe driver of the suspect vehicle was male or female. o
DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE? - Check if the driver was under the influence. If yes, indicale alcohol, drugs, or a combination of both.

ETHNICITY - Indicale the ethnicity that mosl clearly resembles the driver of the suspect vehicle.

Questions concerning the completion of this form|should be directed to the California Highway Patrol,
Oifice of Risk Managélment, at (916) 843-3020.

An !m‘emaﬂonaﬂﬁ Accredited Agency Chp187A_0516.pdI
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Received:

15:10 TCSO Records Fax Line

Aug 27 2019 03:00pm

(FAX)5597336760 P.001/003
TULARE COUNTY SHERIFE’S DEPARTMENT PAGE 1

[ JCRIME REPORT  [x]INCIDENT REPORT [ ] WARRANT [ 1900008295 000
[ STATISTICAL CATEGORY

OAGCRIME  QOMNARCOTICS QGANG QO HATE CRIME QO DOMESTIC Q JUVENILE OCORRECTIONS B OTHER

SECTION 1ON FEL f MISD TYPE

K.9 USE/AOA K9 REPORT 9999

_ LOCATION OF OCCURRENCE BEAT PROPERTY LOS9 & PROPERTY DAMAGE

07/07/2019 07/072019 02:27 - 03 04

40A

DAY acc,

DATE / TIME DISP.

TIME ARR TMECOMP |
02:30 Iﬂi:ﬂg

SUNDAY 07/07/2018 02:27
CODE NAME (LAST, FIRGT, MIODLE) FIRM IF BUSINESS CODE NAME (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE) FIRM IF BUGINESS
v
I [<aope [NAME (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE) FIRMIF BUSNESS CODE NAME (LAGT. FIRST, MIDOLE) FIRMIFBUSNESS |
C
CODE NAME (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE) FIRM IF BUGINEBS CODE NAME EEEF.FIEST. MIDDLE) FIRM IF BUBINEBS
w
{ [cooE NAME (LABT, FIRGT, MIDDLE] FIRM IE BUSINESS CODE NAME (LAST, FIRET, MIDDLE) FIRM IF BUSINESS
T
) AIGTE SEX | RACE
{SJ BL766 NUMBER ARR 1 G
ARRESTED
g ADDRESS / POBBIBLE LOGATION HGRE
E NAME (LAST, FIRST MIDDLE RACE
Cc
T |FeT WGT |[EYEs |HAIR HAIRSTYLE | DATE OF BIRTH DL/ 93 NUMBER T CIfe
"ADDRESS / POSSIBLE LOCATION RESIDENCE PHONE
™ L CENSE STATE
: SUSPECT VERICLE YEAR |MAKE ODEL COLOR STYLE U A
1 [NANEGFRTO SUS ADDREGS OFRJO  BUS
|
c OTHER VEHICLE INFORMATION
ODOR OF ABLE TO CARE | SPEECH CLOTHING BALANCE ATTITUDE
ALCOHOL FOR SELF [ ] NORMAL [ ] NORMAL [] GooD { ]COOPERATIVE
e WD [ JSLURRED | [ JSOILED [] POOR [ JANTAGONISTIC
YES NO [ 1INCOHERENT| [ ] DISARRANGED [] UNSTEADY |[ JANGRY
SRAATIVE

- Source of Activity:

- July 07, 2019; 1 was assigned to the Cutler/Orosi Substation as a patrol deputy

- with my K9 partner, TEX. | was wearing my full duty uniform consisting of green BDU

- pants, atan load bearing vest with yellow "SHERIFF" patches, Sheriff's badge above
- my left chest pocket and tan uniform short sleeve shirt with "TULARE COUNTY

- SHERIFF" patches on both of my sleeves, | was driving a marked Tulare County

ASE STATUS [ ]ACTIVE [ ]INACTIVE  [x]CLOSED [ ]JUNFOUNDED NON-PROS Y -B®
WS REL Y-@ COPIES TO: DET PAT DA JUV CPS OTHER o | Ve g
PORTING DEPUTY Y] DATE/TIME REVIEWED BY; DATE

INTOYA, IAVIER M9733 07/07/2019  |RAMIREZ,RICHARD-R0092 07/07/2019




Rece jved: Aug 27 2019 03:00pm

08/27/2019  15:10 TCSO Records Fax Line (FAX)5597336780 P.002/003
TULARE COUNTY SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT CASE NUMBER
CONTINUATION REPORT - 5400 19-00008296 000
CRIME: K9 REPORT PAGE >

7 - Sheriff's Department K9 patrol unit (133).

8-0227 Hours:

9 - Dinuba Police Department (DPD) requested a K9 search after the driver of the

10 - vehicle they were involved in a pursuir crash at the intersection of Park Way and

11 - Crawford Avenue and the driver fled on foot.

12 -

13- 0235 Hours:

14 - ] arrived and contacted Dinuba Police Department, Officer R. Clifton, who advised the
15 - driver had fled in a northwest direction from the vehicle. Officer R. Clifion

16 - advised the driver was currently wanted for CVC 2800.2 (Felony Evading).

17 -

18 - | responded to my patro/ unit and retrieved m y K9 partner, TEX. | approached the last
19 - area where the suspect was last seen running through. After several K9 announcements
’0 - were given, | gave my K9 partner the command 1o track.

11 -

'2 - My K3 partner began to track northwest through the backyard of the residence and into
'3 ‘He then proceeded north along the sideway and immediately to the front
4 - door ohffer several K9 announcements were made, we made contact
5 - at the front door with a male who Officer Clifton immediately recognized as the

6 - driver who had fled from the vehicle.

7 -

8 - The male was immediately confrontational and was advised to twrn around or my K9

EPORTING DEPUTY: REVIEWED BY:
ONTOYA, JAVIER-M9733 RAMIREZ,RICHARD-R0092

ATE/TIME: 07/07/2019




Received: Aug 27 2019 03:00pm
08/27/2019  15:10 TCSO Records Fax Line (FAX)5597336780 P.003/003

TULARE COUNTY SHERIFF’S DEPAR TMENT CASE NUMBER
CONTINUATION REPORT - 5400 19-00008296 000

CRIME: K9 REPORT PAGE 3

28 - partner would be released. The male complied and was successfully detained withour

30 - incident.

31-

32 - The male was fater r'denriﬁedu,_ from Dinuba. For further information refer
33 - to Dinuba Police Department, Officer Clifton case number DF1902030.

34 -

35 - 0309 Hours:

36 - | responded back to my patrol unit and secured m y K9 partner, Tex without incident.
37 - It should be noted, the track distance was approximately 150 yards from the vehicle
38 - to the area where he was located and approximarely 25 minutes in length.

39 -

10 - Case Statys: Closed.,

11 -

12 -

i3

g -

7-

EPORTING DEPUTY: REVIEWED BY:
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